our company, we are evaluating using for future periods the implementation of Hedge Accounting Programs in accordance with IFRS rules (IAS
39), which will allow our revenues to serve as a hedged item for hedge accounting purposes. The evaluation encompasses segmentation of
programs, efficiency tests, and proper documentation.

10

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

23

Table of Contents

In this respect, and based on our preliminary studies, the adoption of this program in relation to our net financial liabilities could reduce our
foreign exchange loss by approximately US$ 2.006 billion in 2Q13 (and reduce foreign exchange gain by US$ 272 million in 1Q13).
Additionally, if similar programs had been adopted in relation to our currency swaps from BRL and other currencies to USD used for cash flow
hedging, they could have eliminated a loss of approximately US$ 814 million recorded in Derivatives in 2Q13 (and eliminated a gain of
US$ 110 million in 1Q13).

If the programs had been in place during 2013, our pro-forma results would be as detailed below:

2Q13 1Q13

US$ million Reported
Hedge

Accounting
Currency
swaps Pro-forma Reported

Hedge
Accounting

Currency
swaps Pro-forma

Net operating
revenue 11,032 11,032 10,935 10,935
Cost of goods sold (6,223) (6,223) (5,720) (5,720)
Operating expenses
(net) (1,207) (1,207) (1,059) (1,059)
Operating Income 3,602 3,602 4,156 4,156
Financial income
(expenses), net (379) (379) (533) (533)
Foreign exchange
rate and Monetary
variations, net (1,965) 2,006 41 82 (272) (190)
Derivatives (983) 814 (169) 106 (110) (4)
Equity results 53 53 172 172
Income before taxes 328 3,148 3,983 3,601
Income taxes 62 62 (931) (931)
Loss attributable to
non- controlling
interest 34 34 57 57
Net income
attributable to the
Vale�s shareholders 424 3,244 3,109 2,727

OPERATING INCOME AND CASH GENERATION

Operating income, as measured by adjusted EBIT, was US$ 3.602 billion, decreasing 13.3% against 1Q13, while the adjusted EBIT margin was
32.7%, down from 38.0% in the previous quarter.

Cash generation, as measured by adjusted EBITDA, was US$ 4.957 billion, down from US$ 5.202 billion in 1Q13. The negative impact of
lower prices (US$ 1.036 billion) was the main factor underlying the decrease in cash generation, as it was only partly mitigated by the positive